# L0300010451

(Recuestor's Name)
(Address)
(Address)
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)
(Business Entity Name)
(Document Number)
Certified Copies Certificates of Status
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:

٩



IVISION OF CORPORATIONS

LR 3/24

03 MAR 21 PM 1:23 RECEIVED

Office Use Only



ACCOUNT NO. : 07210000032	
REFERENCE : 9777654133D	
AUTHORIZATION : MAINA	
COST LIMIT : \$ 155.00	
ORDER DATE : March 21, 2003	
ORDER TIME : 11:38 AM	
ORDER NO. : 977765-005	
CUSTOMER NO: 4133D CUSTOMER: Louise Allen, Esq $W03-827$	
CUSTOMER: Louise Allen, Esq Stearns Weaver Miller Weissler Alhadeff & Sitterson, Suite 1900 200 East Broward Boulevard Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301	E LEF
DOMESTIC FILING	20
NAME: RELIANCE-WATERMAN'S CROSSING, LLC	ATENS
EFFECTIVE DATE:	
ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP XX ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION	
PLEASE RETURN THE FOLLOWING AS PROOF OF FILING:	
XX CERTIFIED COPY    PLAIN STAMPED COPY    CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING	-
CONTACT PERSON: Darlene Ward - EXT. 1135 EXAMINER'S INITIALS:	



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Glenda E. Hood Secretary of State

March 21, 2003

CSC ATTN: DARLENE WARD

SUBJECT: RELIANCE-WATERMAN'S CROSSING, LLC Ref. Number: W03000008271

We have received your document for RELIANCE-WATERMAN'S CROSSING, LLC and the authorization to debit your account in the amount of \$. However, the document has not been filed and is being returned for the following:

Because Florida law does not provide for not-for-profit LLC's, we cannot file, your document with the language that appears in Article II.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6958.

Lee Rivers Document Specialist

Letter Number: 503A00017541

Please give original submission date as file date.

RECEIVED

MAR 24 EM 11: 39

A Please see attached letter from our client Deuclient soys they had a lic to file web the some longnoog - Reliance sondal shore, ile

MAR-24-2003 MON 10:27 AM STEARNS WEAVER

FAX NO.

### LAW OFFICES STEARNS WEAVER MILLER WEISSLER ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, P.A. 200 EAST BROWARD BOULEVARD SUITE 1900

FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301

(1954) 462-9500 FACSIMILE (1954) 462-9587 WWW.STEARNSWEAVER.COM MIAMI DFFICE MUSEUM TOWER 150 WEST FLAGLER STREET MIAMI, FLORIDA 33130 (305) 785-3200

TAMPA OFFICE SUITE 2200 SUNTRUST FINANCIAL CENTRE 401 EAST JACKSON STREET TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602 (813) 223-4600

March 24, 2003

Division of Corporations 409 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, FL 32399

LOUISE J. ALLEN DIRECT LINE (854) 462-8580

email:lallen@swmwas.com

Re: Reliance-Waterman's Crossing, LLC

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Attached is a copy of Treasury Regulations Section 301.7701-3(b)(1)(ii) which states that a Limited Liability Company with one member is disregarded as an entity separate from it Member for federal income tax purposes. The effect of the Treasury Regulation is that the activities of Limited Liability Company are deemed for federal income tax purposes to be the activities of its sole. Member. A 501(c)(3) charitable organization is only permitted to perform charitable activities. Thus, a Limited Liability Company whose sole Member is a 501(c)(3) charitable organization can only engage in the charitable activities which its sole Member is permitted to perform.

I hope this helps clarify why we need to limit the purpose section of the Articles of Organization of Reliance-Waterman's Crossing, LLC whose sole Member is a 501(c)(3) charitable organization. Please call me with any questions or suggestions.

Thank you in advance for your help with this matter.

Very truly yours,

Louise J. Allen, Esa. For the Firm

Enclosure hww-corrilla/34992.056/www.hr.wpd P. 02

Except as provided in paragraph (b)(3) of this section, unless the entity elects otherwise, a domestic eligible entity is--

(i) A partnership if it has two or more members; or

(ii) Disregarded as an entity separate from its owner if it has a single owner.



### ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF RELIANCE-WATERMAN'S CROSSING, LLC

The undersigned, for the purpose of forming a limited liability company under the Florida

Limited Liability Company Act, Florida Statutes (1995) Chapter 608, as amended, hereby makes,

acknowledges and files the following Articles of Organization.

### ARTICLE I NAME

The name of the Limited Liability Company is Reliance-Waterman's Crossing, LLC (the "Company").

## ARTICLE II PURPOSE

The purposes for which the Company is organized are exclusively charitable within (a) the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (or any successor thereto). Furthermore, the purposes for which the Company is organized are to be exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the purposes of the Company's sole member, Reliance Housing Foundation, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation ("Reliance"), in connection with providing and maintaining low-income housing to low and moderate income families. The Company, in connection with furthering its stated purposes, shall limit its activities to (i) ownership, financing, management, leasing or operation of affordable housing in the State of Florida as permitted under applicable governmental regulations for subsidized financing of housing for low income individuals and consistent with and recognized as charitable by the Internal Revenue Service in Revenue Procedure 96-32; and (ii) transacting any and all lawful business for which a limited liability company may be formed, provided, however, all of the same is undertaken solely in accordance with the purposes of Reliance and Reliance's not-for-profit status under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (or any successor thereto).

(b) The Company shall devote no substantial part of its time, money, effort or personnel to lobbying in any political campaign for or against any candidate for public office. Notwithstanding any other provision of these Articles, the Company shall not carry on any activities not permitted to be carried on by entities exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (or any successor thereto).

### ARTICLE III ADDRESS

The mailing address and street address of the principal office of the Company is 516 Northeast 13<sup>th</sup> Street, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33304.

### ARTICLE IV REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT AND ADDRESS

The name and street address of the registered agent of the Company in the State of Florida are:

### <u>Name</u> Robert O. Jackson

Address 516 Northeast 13<sup>th</sup> Street Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33304

### ARTICLE V MEMBERS

(a) The initial sole member of the Company is Reliance Housing Foundation, Fig.

(b) A member of the Company shall not cease to be a member of the Company upon the occurrence of an event specified in Florida Statutes Section 608.4237.

### ARTICLE VI MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

The Company shall be a manager-managed company. The Management Committee shall be appointed as provided in the Operating Agreement of the Company as in effect from time to time.

## ARTICLE VII <u>TERM</u>

The Company shall have perpetual existence.

### ARTICLE VIII DISSOLUTION

Upon dissolution of the Company, the Member shall, after paying or making provision for the payment of all of the liabilities of the Company, dispose of all of the assets of the Company by contribution exclusively to Reliance Housing Foundation, Inc. or one or more organizations which themselves are an organization exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (or any successor thereof) or to the federal, state or local government for exclusive public purpose.

### ARTICLE IX NO PERSONAL LIABILITY

The managers, officers and agents of the Company shall not be held personally liable or responsible for any contracts, debts or defaults of the Company while acting for or on behalf of the Company in any official and authorized capacity. The Company shall indemnify all of its managers, officers, and agents and all of its former managers, officers and agents, to the fullest extent permitted by law.

# ARTICLE X

### PROHIBITION AGAINST PRIVATE BENEFIT

No part of the net earnings of the Company shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its Managers, other private persons or for-profit corporations, except that the Company shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article II herein.

### ARTICLE XI AMENDMENTS

The Articles of Organization of this limited liability company may only be amended by the majority vote of the members. No member shall be obliged to contribute additional capital to the Company unless such obligation is approved and required by a majority vote of the members.

### ARTICLE XII SPECIFIC LIMITATIONS

So long as the Project secures amounts due on the Bonds or amounts owing to Ancher National Life Insurance Company under the Reimbursement Agreement or any related document, the Company shall:

(i) not engage in any business or activity other than the acquisition, ownership, rehabilitation, financing, leasing and operation of a multifamily residential rental property located in Tampa, Florida and known as "Waterman's Crossing Apartments", as more specifically set forth in Section 6.1(a) of the Operating Agreement of the Company; or

(ii) not incur, assume or guaranty any indebtedness other than indebtedness expressly permitted by the Operating Agreement of the Company, the documents evidencing or securing the Bonds and the Reimbursement Agreement; or (iii) violate or fail to comply with the covenants to maintain its identity as an entity separate from any other person or entity as set forth in Section 6 of the Operating Agreement of the Company and to obtain the consent of the persons required under Section 6 of the Operating Agreement of the Company for certain actions of the Company.

Each capitalized term used in this Section that is not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such term in that certain Payment and Standby Purchase Agreement dated as of January 1, 2000 by and among Anchor National Life Insurance Company, SunTrust Bank and Reliance Community Revitalization Fund, LLC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned member has made and subscribed these Articles of Organization for the foregoing uses and purposes this  $\underline{20}$  day of  $\underline{Muric}$ , 2003.

RELIANCE HOUSING FOUNDATION, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation

Name: ROBERT OF JACKSON Title: President

C:\WINDOWS\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\Content.1E5\SD01W1MN\Art-Org-Waterman-n2.wpd

### ACCEPTANCE OF REGISTERED AGENT

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for Reliance-Waterman's Crossing, LLC at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

Robert O. Jackson, Registered Agent

C:\WINDOWS\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\Content.IE5\SD01W1MN\Art-Org-Waterman-n2.wpd

